Page 3 TITLE 21—FOOD AND DRUGS §§ 41 to 50
(Aug. 30, 1890, ch. 839, § 4, 26 Stat. 415.)
§ 19. Repealed. May 29, 1928, ch. 901, § 1(100), 45
Stat. 993
Section, act May 23, 1908, ch. 192, 35 Stat. 261, related
to report to Congress of expenditures in enforcing food
and drug laws.
§ 20. Apples in interstate commerce; standard

court of the United States having jurisdiction.
(Aug. 3, 1912, ch. 273, § 6, 37 Stat. 251.)
CODIFICATION
Section is also set out as section 233 of Title 15, Com-
merce and Trade.
§ 24. Omitted
CODIFICATION
Section, act Mar. 4, 1915, ch. 144, 38 Stat. 1102, related
to payment of the cost of inspection under a provision
authorizing the investigation of the character of chem-
ical and physical tests applied to American food prod-
ucts in foreign countries and the inspection of such
products before shipment to such countries at the re-
quest of the shippers or owners. That provision was re-
peated in subsequent appropriation acts but was omit-
ted from the appropriation act of July 12, 1943, ch. 221,
57 Stat. 494, and from all subsequent appropriation
acts.
§ 25. Oleomargarine, butterine, or imitation but-
ter or cheese transported into a State subject
to its police powers
All articles known as oleomargarine,
butterine, imitation, process, renovated, or
adulterated butter, or imitation cheese, or any
substance in the semblance of butter or cheese
not the usual product of the dairy and not made
exclusively of pure and unadulterated milk or
cream, transported into any State or Territory
or the District of Columbia, and remaining
therein for use, consumption, sale, or storage
therein, shall, upon the arrival within the limits
of such State or Territory or the District of Co-
lumbia, be subject to the operation and effect of
the laws of such State or Territory or the Dis-
trict of Columbia, enacted in the exercise of its
police powers to the same extent and in the
same manner as though such articles or sub-
stances had been produced in such State or Ter-
ritory or the District of Columbia, and shall not
be exempt therefrom by reason of being intro-
duced therein in original packages or otherwise.
(May 9, 1902, ch. 784, § 1, 32 Stat. 193.)
§ 26. Omitted
CODIFICATION
Section, which was from the appropriation acts of
Jan. 18, 1927, ch. 39, 44 Stat. 984; May 16, 1928, ch. 572,
45 Stat. 548; Feb. 16, 1929, ch. 227, 45 Stat. 1198; May 27,
1930, ch. 341, 46 Stat. 424, and subsequent Department of
Agriculture Appropriation Acts to and including act
June 28, 1944, ch. 296, § 4, 58 Stat. 461, and related to in-
spection of food and other products, is covered by sec-
tion 2256 of Title 7, Agriculture.
CHAPTER 2—TEAS
§§ 41 to 50. Repealed. Pub. L. 104–128, § 2, Apr. 9,
1996, 110 Stat. 1198
Section 41, acts Mar. 2, 1897, ch. 358, § 1, 29 Stat. 604;
May 16, 1908, ch. 170, 35 Stat. 163; May 31, 1920, ch. 217,
41 Stat. 712; 1940 Reorg. Plan No. IV, § 12, eff. June 30,
1940, 5 F.R. 2421, 54 Stat. 1237; 1953 Reorg. Plan No. 1, § 5,
eff. Apr. 11, 1953, 18 F.R. 2053, 67 Stat. 631; May 24, 1962,
Pub. L. 87–456, title III, § 303(a), 76 Stat. 77; Aug. 23, 1988,
Pub. L. 100–418, title I, § 1214(l), 102 Stat. 1158, prohibited
unlawful importation of substandard tea.
Section 42, acts Mar. 2, 1897, ch. 358, § 2, 29 Stat. 605;
May 31, 1920, ch. 217, 41 Stat. 712; 1940 Reorg. Plan No.